## RESOLUTION NO. 1976 - 29

AUTHORIZING THE PERSONNEL DIRECTOR TO ENTER INTO A LEASE AND A PERSONAL SERVICE CONTRACT WITH MRS. ESTHER CROSS, D.B.A. VIE'S RESTAU-RANT, FOR THE SALE OF FOOD TO RTA EMPLOYEES AT WOODHILL STATION

:

WHEREAS, RTA personnel at Woodhill Station are in need of food facilities during their night shifts due to the isolated location of the Station and the unavailability of other food facilities late at night; and

WHEREAS, there have been no food facilities at Woodhill Station since December, 1975; and

WHEREAS, it would be beneficial to the Authority and its personnel if food operations were resumed at Woodhill; and

WHEREAS, Mrs. Esther Cross, d.b.a. Vie's Restaurant, is able and willing to provide such food service at Woodhill Station to RTA employees;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the Personnel Director is hereby authorized and directed to enter into a lease and a personal service contract, both for the period of one (1) year with Mrs. Esther Cross, d.b.a. Vie's Restaurant, 2313 East 55th Street, Cleveland, Ohio, 44108, for the purpose of operating food service on the premises located at Woodhill Station as shown on the attached drawing marked "Exhibit A".

Section 2. That the consideration for said lease and personal service contract shall be the sale of food to RTA employees at reduced prices, said prices having met the approval of the Personnel Director.

Section 3. That all utility costs shall be borne by Lessee.

Section 4. That Vie's Restaurant shall purchase insurance of a type and in an amount to be approved by the General Counsel. Section 5. That only RTA employees shall be entitled to use the facilities of Vie's Restaurant on the premises.

Section 6. That said lease shall commence on the date the same shall be approved by the Personnel Director and the General Counsel.

Adopted: January 27, 1976

Attest: Secretary-Treasurer